..980236
DRAFT

SECOND AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO. 8
TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE
CITY OF GAINESVILLE
AND
QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC. (QST)
formerly
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC. (ESE)
DATED December 4, 1987

AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE I
Amended Scope of Service

The purpose of the Amendment is to continue with the Consent Orders into which the City of Gainesville
entered with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), formerly the Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation, on December 23, 1986.

Second Amendment to Phase VIII Quarterly Monitoring 1998

In response to the City of Gainesville’s request to reduce monitoring at the landfill site, QST Environmental,
Inc. provided professional services by researching the historical data, visiting the site and forming a strategy to
be presented to FDEP. They presented the strategy at a meeting with FDEP and provided follow-up
documentation from the meeting.

AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE I
Amended Compensation

In accordance with Article IIA of the Agreement, Compensation for the Project is hereby amended as follows:

Compensation for the Project. It is agreed that the compensation payable by the City to the Consultant for all
services performed in connection with Second Amendment to Phase VIII of the Project shall be equal to the
number of hours actually expended directly on the project times the standard hourly rates for each individual as
set forth in the Professional Fee Schedule (Attachment II), plus other direct costs incurred on the project.
Other direct costs will have a 10% service charge applied. The total sum paid for the Second Amendment to
Phase VIII will not exceed $3,088.00 without written approval from the City. The total sum for Phases I, II,
LA, I, IV, V, VI, VII, VLI, First Amendment to Addendum No. 8, and Second Amendment to Addendum
No. 8 shall not exceed $379,899.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused this Second Amendment to Addendum No. 8 to the

Agreement dated December 4, 1987, to be executed on this day of ,
1998. ~

ATTEST OR WITNESS: QST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. (QST)
Title: Title:

WITNESS: CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Title: Title:

Approved as to form and legality:

City Attorney



e BBRS/8S.1
Attaciiment IT

- L = September 29, 1997
QST ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
PROFESSIONAL FEE SCHEDULE (8S)
Valid Through December 31, 1998

Emplovee Category Rate Per Hour
Principal Professional $110
Chief Professional $100
Senior Professional ' $95
Senior Project Professional . $90
Project Professional | | $75
Drilling/Survey Manager $75
Sepior Staff Professional $65
Staff Professional $ 60
Chief Technician* $50
Senior Technician* $45
Techpician/Driller/Surveyor* $40
Computer Programmer/Analyst* $40
Graphic Artist/Cartographer/Drafter* $35
Technical Editor $45
Word Processor* $30
Administrative Support* “ $30

* Certain levels of employees within these categories are non-exempt under the FLSA. Such employees will be
charged at 1.5 times the established rate for any hours in excess of 40 in any one week.

These rates include such ;xtetns as overhead, profit and such statutory and customary fringe benefits as social security
contributions, sick leave, unemployment, excise and payroll taxes, worker’s compensation, health and retirement
benefits, bonuses, annual leave, and holiday pay.

Reimbursable expenses shall mean the actual expense of transportation and subsistence of principals and employees,
consultants’ fees, subcontractors’ fees, toll telephone calls and telegrams, reproduction of reports and other project-
refated materials, expendable supplies directly used on the project, computer charges, equipment and laboratory use
fees, and similar project-related items. A - €am percent ([0%) service charge will be applied to all reimbursable

xpenees.
DY
\\\\ i



b“&

B L B "\ ] o]
h
r.l I. s
- == n
u w' u
N -
| moak
L Ml =tk
u
“u
- O BNt
u
o B =
M ] il

ri g gl

. o m ma e e el o —— « FEEROEEE

=y i RN R .

e mns el . i mrs m e s e s D e e

- LA AL
- A ™ e
L el
=l . e L

i . ey ey e . el
= : ‘ ) A
= = Sy
- i . P e
F-“—_lr-l N B T S . L r

el & = L =il =l T T

S " L " B A LS T A kA
mil =l . . AL

el e P B L. ¢ el o P TR I |

e R e T T e

— == " e B Rl o e s

T
e |

I_‘l._ _J



